Introduction
The Remote Input/Output Modules extend the Input and output
capabilities of Comfort. Each IR Switch Module has 8 Input/ and Output
points. Up to 8 RIO Modules can be connected to a Comfort system
with “Outside” or “Ultra” firmware, providing a further 64 non-alarm
inputs and 64 outputs.
RIO Input functions;
w receives  Comfort IR codes (with the same function as the KP02

Outputs
RIO Input/output Numbering and Actions
RIO Inputs and Outputs share the same numbering system as
Comfort’s regular inputs and outputs from the Main panel, LEMs and
SEMs, but they start from output 129, while Comfort regular inputs
and outputs range from 1 to 64, The table below shows RIO Input and
Output numbering:
241 to 24815
233 to 24014
225 to 23213
217 to 22412
209 to 21611
201 to 20810
193 to 2009
185 to 1928
177 to 1847
169 to 1766
161 to 1685
153 to 1604
145 to 1523
137 to 1442
129 to 1361
Input/Output NoRIO ID
Table 4 - RIO Input/Output Numbering System
This allows the same Output actions used to control regular outputs
(on Comfort, LEMs and SEMs) to be also applicable to RIO outputs, for
example;
Action 128, output #, parameter
Parameter can be 0 for OFF, 1 for ON, 2 for Invert state, 3 for Pulse
output 1 second, 4 for Flash output at 1 second on/off rate.
Example,
128,135,2 RIO ID 1 Output 7 Change State
128,157,3 RIO ID 4 Output 5 Pulse 1 second
128,181,4 RIO ID 7 Output 5 Flash at 1 second rate
Action 78, output#
This action also changes the state of the specified output similar to
128,output#, 2. Both actions can be used, but action 78 requires one
less parameter.
Action 129, irno, output#
This action sends an IR code to the specified output
Example:
RIO Remote I/O Module & IR Dome
23
129,20,177 IR No 20 to RIO ID 7, output 1
129, 45, 171 IR No 45 to RIO ID 6, output 3
Action 130, duration50ms, output#
This action pulses an output for the specified duration in 50 ms units,
but it does not work for RIO Module Outputs. It can only be
applied to regular Comfort outputs on the main panel, LEM01 or SEM.
Action 77, output#
This action checks the state of the specified output. It will return 0 for
OFF and 1 for ON
Example:
77, 138 Check state of RIO ID 2, output 2, return 0 for
OFF, 1 for ON
RIO Inputs numbered 129 onwards do not activate Alarms like
Comfort’s regular Inputs (on Main Panel, LEMs and SEMs), but they
can be interrogated like regular Inputs using Action codes.
Action 79, Input#
This actions returns the state of the Input, i.e.. 0 for off, 1 for On
Example:
79, 130 Return state of RIO ID 1 Input 2
13 Skip if NZ (i.e.. Skip if Input is On)
78,130 Change state of RIO ID 1 Output 2
255 Terminator
The above example is the code for two way switch control of a light.
Action 1 - Announce Zone Name
This action is not applicable to RIO Inputs, it will not cause the
RIO Input name to be announced. In any case, the RIO Input cannot
be assigned to words like a regular Input
Action 89, Input#
This action returns the analog value of Comfort Inputs, but it does not
apply to RIO inputs, which are strictly digital inputs.
UCM RS232 Commands
UCM RS232 commands can be used to control and monitor the RIO
Inputs and Outputs just like Comfort's regular inputs and outputs.
O! - Output Activation Command
PC: O!nnss
UCM: OK
RIO Remote I/O Module & IR Dome
24
nn is the output number 81 to C0 (Hex) for RIO outputs 129 to 192
ss is the output status 00=off, 01=on, 02=change state , 03 = Pulse
Output for 1 second, 04 - Flash Output at 1 sec On/Off rate
OP - Output activation Report
UCM: OPnnss
UCM sends the OP report when the RIO outputs turn on or off
O? - Output status request
PC: O?nn
UCM: O?nnss
nn is the output number 81H to C0H for RIO Outputs
ss is the output status 00=off, 01=on
P! - Pulsed Output Command
PC: P!nnpp